with the foregoing (which 
shall require loudspeaker 
permits from the City for any 
noise amplification), hosted 
by the University or City and 
designed for the University or 
local community, provided 
that the capacity for such 
events is no greater than 
seven thousand five hundred 
(7,500), and no more than 
sixty (60) days of 
programming occurs 
annually. Outdoor plazas 
shall not be rented to 
organizations not affiliated 
with the University or City 

P    

University related banquet 
halls, including breakfasts,              P

[...]

Where outdoor storage is allowed as a principal use, all goods, material, equipment, 
parts, or merchandise stored outdoors shall be enclosed by a sight-obscuring 
landscaping screen and a fence along all property lines. 

(G) University 
1. Public Facing Concerts 

a. Attendance at such events is limited to twenty-eight thousand five hundred (28,500) 
persons. 

b. A coordinated transportation management plan shall be submitted to the City 
Manager or its designee. 

i. Intersections within one thousand (1,000) feet shall return to baseline traffic 
counts within one (1) hour of the end of a concert event.

[...]

The location of traffic counters, 
timing of deployment, and baseline traffic counts shall be determined within 
the Memorandum of Understanding negotiated between the City of 
Evanston and Northwestern. 

iii. Penalty: Violation of the traffic standard shall result in a twenty-five 
thousand dollar ($25,000.00) penalty per event. 

c. Private security is provided for University-owned parking areas utilized. 
Northwestern shall provide three (3) police officers or private security personnel, 
approved by the City, to address potential public safety impacts before, during, and

[...]

The baseline calls for service shall be determined within the 

memorandum of understanding negotiated between the City of Evanston 
and Northwestern. 

ii. Penalty: Violation of the public safety and nuisance standard for not 
providing minimum staffing as detailed above, shall result in a twenty-five 
thousand dollar ($25,000.00) penalty per event. 

d. Northwestern shall provide two (2) parking officials to monitor parking before, 
during, and after events. 

i. Enforcement: Two (2) parking enforcement staff shall be provided by the 
City for events at Northwestern's expense.